acquisition of the Celgar mill. In addition, in February 2005, the Company issued US$310,000 of 9.25% senior
unsecured notes due 2013 and an aggregate of 10,768,700 shares of beneficial interest at a price of US$8.50 per share
by way of separate public offerings. The Company used the net proceeds from such public offerings to pay the cash
portion of the purchase price for the Celgar pulp mill, to repay all of the bank indebtedness of its Rosenthal pulp mill
and for working capital.
In February 2005, the Company also entered into a �23,132 (US$30,000) revolving working capital facility for the
Celgar pulp mill and a �40,000 revolving term credit facility for its Rosenthal pulp mill. As at September 30, 2005, the
Company had drawn a total of �16.7 million against these facilities.
Pro Forma Financial Summary (Unaudited)
The following pro forma financial summary is presented as if the acquisition of the Celgar pulp mill was completed as
of January 1, 2004. The pro forma combined results are not necessarily indicative of the actual results that would have
occurred had the acquisition been consummated on those dates, or of the future operations of the combined entities.

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2005 2004
Total revenues �398,153 �279,972
Net income (loss) � (96,192) � (15,784)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Basic and diluted � (2.91) � (0.49)
Note 5. Business Segment Information
The Company operates in two reportable business segments: pulp and paper. The segments are managed separately
because each business requires different production and marketing strategies. The results of the Celgar mill presented
below are from the date of its acquisition on February 14, 2005.
FORM 10-Q/A
QUARTERLY REPORT � PAGE 13

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form 10-Q/A

20

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

(Euros in thousands, except for shares and per share data)
Note 5. Business Segment Information (cont�d)
Summarized financial information concerning the segments is shown in the following table:

Corporate,

Rosenthal Celgar(1) Stendal Total
Other
and Consolidated

Pulp Pulp Pulp Pulp Paper Eliminations Total
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2005
Sales to external
customers �103,058 � 97,458 �128,919 � 329,435 � 46,995 � � � 376,430
Intersegment net sales � � 4,679 4,679 � (4,679) �

103,058 97,458 133,598 334,114 46,995 (4,679) 376,430

Operating costs 73,146 86,438 112,739 272,323 44,879 (5,879) 311,323